

Academic Year 2019-2020

					Fee Amount
Fee Category	Fee Category Descr	Fee Description	How Often Charged	Fee Purpose	2019-2020 Fee Amount
1	State Tuition Fee	STATE TUITION FEE - Undergraduate 0 - 6 units	Semester	Charged to all students to support basic instruction and other mandatory university cost	1,665.00
1	State Tuition Fee	STATE TUITION FEE - Undergraduate more than 6 units	Semester	Charged to all students to support basic instruction and other mandatory university cost	2,871.00
1	State Tuition Fee	STATE TUITION FEE - Teacher Credential 0 - 6 units	Semester	Charged to all students to support basic instruction and other mandatory university cost	1,932.00
1	State Tuition Fee	STATE TUITION FEE - Teacher Credential more than 6 units	Semester	Charged to all students to support basic instruction and other mandatory university cost	3,330.00
1	State Tuition Fee	STATE TUITION FEE - Graduate 0 - 6 units	Semester	Charged to all students to support basic instruction and other mandatory university cost	2,082.00
1	State Tuition Fee	STATE TUITION FEE - Graduate more than 6 units	Semester	Charged to all students to support basic instruction and other mandatory university cost	3,588.00
1	Doctorate Tuition Fee	DOCTORATE FEE	Semester/Term	Charged to doctorate students to support basic instruction and other mandatory university cost for doctoral program	5919.00
1		NON-RESIDENT TUITION ** (see note below)	Semester/Unit	Charged only to non-resident students to support basic instruction and other mandatory university cost for international program	396.00
1	Graduate Bus Prof Tuition Fee	MBA FEE *** (see note below)	Semester/Unit	Charged only to students enrolled in Graduate Professional Business Program MBA	270.00
					1
2	Campus Mandatory Fee	ATHLETICS FEE	Semester	Charged to all students to provide support intercollegiate Athletics, scholarships and other support for athletic teams	112.00
2	Campus Mandatory Fee	FRESHMAN ORIENTATION TRAINING	Term	Charged only to first time freshmen and transfer students for services and materials for new student orientation and other staff support	75.00
2	Campus Mandatory Fee	HEALTH FACILITIES FEE	Semester	Charged to all students to support the health center facility building	12.00
2	Campus Mandatory Fee	HEALTH SERVICES FEE	Semester	Charged to all students for basic campus based health services Charged to all students to provide support for essential educational experiences and activities	204.00
2	Campus Mandatory Fee	INSTRUCTIONALLY RELATED ACTIVITIES FEE	Semester	that aid education	56.00
2	Campus Mandatory Fee	STUDENT BODY ASSOCIATION FEE	Semester	Charged to all students to support associated students	77.00
2	Campus Mandatory Fee	STUDENT BODY CENTER FEE	Semester	Charged to all students to support the university union	295.00
2	Campus Mandatory Fee	STUDENT RECREATION COMPLEX	Semester	Charged to all students to support the recreational complex and programs	144.00
2	Campus Mandatory Fee	SUMMER - HEALTH FACILITIES FEE	Term	Charged to all students to support a health center facility summer term	1.00
2	Campus Mandatory Fee	SUMMER - STUDENT BODY CENTER FEE	Term	Charged to all students to support the university union summer term	1.00



Academic Year 2019-2020

					Fee Amount
Fee Category	Fee Category Descr	Fee Description	How Often Charged	Fee Purpose	2019-2020 Fee Amount
3	Course Fee	ADVANCED STUDIES	Per Course	Conditional fee based on enrollment of course for consumable materials	25.00 - 50.00
3	Course Fee	ART COURSE FEE	Per Course	Conditional fee based on enrollment of course for consumable materials	30.00 - 300.00
3	Course Fee	BIOLOGY COURSE FEE	Per Course	Conditional fee based on enrollment of course for consumable materials	5.00 - 250.00
3	Course Fee	CHEMISTRY COURSE FEE	Per Course	Conditional fee based on enrollment of course for consumable materials	15.00 - 100.00
3	Course Fee	CIS COURSE FEE	Per Course	Conditional fee based on enrollment of course for consumable materials	10.00 - 20.00
3	Course Fee	COMP EXAM FEE	Per Course	Conditional fee based on enrollment	25.00
3	Course Fee	E LEARNING - DISTANCE LEARNING	Per Course	Conditional fee based on enrollment of course for consumable materials	300.00
3	Course Fee	GEOGRAPHY COURSE FEE	Per Course	Conditional fee based on enrollment of course for consumable materials	39.00 - 270.00
3	Course Fee	GEOLOGY COURSE FEE	Per Course	Conditional fee based on enrollment of course for consumable materials	34.00 - 300.00
3	Course Fee	GEOLOGY FIELD TRIP FEE	Per Course	Conditional fee based on enrollment of course for consumable materials	415.00
3	Course Fee	HISTORY COURSE FEE	Per Course	Conditional fee based on enrollment of course for consumable materials	39.00 - 50.00
3	Course Fee	KINESOLOGY COURSE FEE	Per Course	Conditional fee based on enrollment of course for consumable materials	5.00 - 90.00
3	Course Fee	MUSIC COURSE FEE	Per Course	Conditional fee based on enrollment of course for consumable materials	15.00 - 300.00
3	Course Fee	MUSIC INSTRUMENT	Per Course	Conditional fee based on enrollment of course for use of instrument	150.00 - 300.00
3	Course Fee	NURSING COURSE FEE	Per Course	Conditional fee based on enrollment of course for consumable materials	20.00 - 200.00
3	Course Fee	OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT COURSE FEE	Per Course	Conditional fee based on enrollment of course for consumable materials	5.00 - 50.00
3	Course Fee	PHYSICS COURSE FEE	Per Course	Conditional fee based on enrollment of course for consumable materials	8.00 - 16.00
3	Course Fee	PSYCHOLOGY COURSE FEE	Per Course	Conditional fee based on enrollment of course for consumable materials	15.00 - 30.00
3	Course Fee	THEATRE FIELD TRIP FEE	Per Course	Conditional fee based on enrollment of course for field trip	175.00
4	User Fee	ADV STUDIES CONT THESIS	Term	Conditional fee based on enrollment for thesis preparation and mentoring	125.00 - 250.00
4	User Fee	ADV STUDIES DOCTORAL DISSERTATION	Term	Conditional fee based on enrollment for dissertation preparation and mentoring	125.00 - 250.00
4	User Fee	ALCOHOL PROGRAMMING	Term/User	Charged for alcohol programing session fee	20.00 - 80.00
4	User Fee	ALUMNI SERVICES	Term/User	Optional fee charged for alumni services	25.00
4	User Fee	AUGMENTED HLTH CTR PHARMACY FEES	Term/User	Conditional fee based on use of pharmacy OTC goods and health related services	5.00 - 250.00
4	User Fee	BIOLOGY CONT THESIS	Term	Conditional fee based on enrollment for thesis preparation and mentoring	125.00 - 250.00
4	User Fee	BIOLOGY LOST DAMAGE	Term	Charged for lost or damaged biology department items	5.00 - 100.00



Academic Year 2019-2020

					Fee Amount
Fee Category	Fee Category Descr	Fee Description	How Often Charged	Fee Purpose	2019-2020 Fee Amount
4	User Fee	BUSINESS THESIS	Term	Conditional fee based on enrollment for thesis preparation and mentoring	125.00 - 250.00
4	User Fee	CHECK RETURN FEE	Term/User	Charged for returned checks	25.00 - 35.00
4	User Fee	CHEMISTRY BREAKAGE	Term/User	Charged for lost or damaged chemistry department items	5.00 - 150.00
4	User Fee	CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER	Term/User	Optional charged for use of child development services	25.00 - 700.00
4	User Fee	COMPUTER CONNECTION NETWORK INSTALL	Term/User	Optional charged for use of network installation	75.00
4	User Fee	COMPUTER LAB PAPER	Term/User	Optional charged for computer lab paper cost	5.00 - 25.00
4	User Fee	CREDENTIAL EVALUATION	Term/User	Charged for credential evaluation for program entrance	30.00 - 60.00
4	User Fee	CRIM JUST CONT THESIS	Term	Conditional fee based on enrollment for thesis preparation and mentoring	125.00 - 250.00
4	User Fee	CROSS ENROLLMENT	Term	Charged to students for cross enrollment between CSU campuses	10.00 - 20.00
4	User Fee	DIPLOMA FEE	Term/User	Charged for diploma, printing and processing	30.00
4	User Fee	EDUC CONT THESIS	Term	Conditional fee based on enrollment for thesis preparation and mentoring	125.00 - 250.00
4	User Fee	ENGLISH CONT THESIS	Term	Conditional fee based on enrollment for thesis preparation and mentoring	125.00 - 250.00
4	User Fee	ENROLLMENT CONFIRMATION	Term	Charged to all students for confirmation of commitment to enroll	200.00
4	User Fee	FAILURE TO MEET ADMINISTRATIVELY REQUIRED APPOINTMENT OR TIME LIMIT FEE	Term/User	Charged for failure to meet obligation	25.00 - 50.00
4	User Fee	FINGERPRINTING FEE	Term/User	Charged for finger print processing	81.00
4	User Fee	GRADUATION FEE	Term/User	Charged for graduation services and processing	45.00 - 90.00
4	User Fee	HISTORY CONT THESIS	Term	Conditional fee based on enrollment for thesis preparation and mentoring	125.00 - 250.00
4	User Fee	ID CARD REPLACEMENT	Term/User	Optional charged to replace student ID card	10.00
4	User Fee	INSTALLMENT FEE	Term/User	Charged for tuition installment plan processing	33.00 - 132.00
4	User Fee	LATE REGISTRATION FEE	Term/User	Charged for late registration processing	25.00 - 75.00
4	User Fee	LIBRARY CONT THESIS	Term	Conditional fee based on enrollment for thesis preparation and mentoring	125.00 - 250.00
4	User Fee	LIBRARY FEE	Term/User	Charged for library, card, fines and damages	10.00 - 20.00
4	User Fee	MARINE SCI CONT THESIS	Term	Conditional fee based on enrollment for thesis preparation and mentoring	125.00 - 250.00
4	User Fee	MULTIDIS CONT THESIS	Term	Conditional fee based on enrollment for thesis preparation and mentoring	125.00 - 250.00
4	User Fee	NURSING BADGE TEST FEE	Term	Charged for nursing program and badge fee	120.00
4	User Fee	NURSING PRELICENSE	Term	Charged for nursing program prelicense fee	35.00 - 70.00
4	User Fee	PETITION OF UNIV REQUIREMENT	Term/User	Charged for various petition, withdraw and acceptations enrollment processing	10.00 - 20.00



Academic Year 2019-2020

					Fee Amount
Fee Category	Fee Category Descr	Fee Description	How Often Charged	Fee Purpose	2019-2020 Fee Amount
4	User Fee	PSYCHOLOGY CONT THESIS	Term	Conditional fee based on enrollment for thesis preparation and mentoring	125.00 - 250.00
4	User Fee	PUBLIC ADMIN CONT THESIS	Term	Conditional fee based on enrollment for thesis preparation and mentoring	125.00 - 250.00
4	User Fee	REFUND ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE FEE	Term/User	Conditional fee based on service	5.00
4	User Fee	SHORT TERM LOAN FEE	Term/User	Conditional fee based on service	20.00 - 40.00
4	User Fee	SOCIAL WRK CONT THESIS	Term	Conditional fee based on enrollment for thesis preparation and mentoring	125.00 - 250.00
4	User Fee	SPECIAL EXAMINATION FEE	Term/User	Charged for special examination fees	3.00 - 10.00
4	User Fee	STATE KEY REPLACEMENT	Term/User	Charged to replace state campus keys	25.00 - 50.00
4	User Fee	STUDENT ACADEMIC FIELD EXPERIENCE	Term/User	Conditional fee based on service	7.00 - 14.00
4	User Fee	STUDENT PROFESSONAL LIABILITY	Term/User	Conditional fee based on service	20.00 - 40.00
4	User Fee	TELEPHONE FEE	Term/User	Charged for land line telephone installation	17.00 - 97.00
4	User Fee	TRANSCRIPT OR RECORD FEE	Term/User	Charged for processing and printing of transcript or records	4.00 - 24.00
4	User Fee	UNIVERISTY CATALOG	Term/User	Charged for university catalog hard copy	10.00
4	User Fee	VECHICLE IMPOUND	Term/User	Charged for impound of vehicle	40.00
4	User Fee	WRITING PROFICIENCY	Term/User	Charged for writing proficiency testing and scoring	25.00 - 50.00
5	Self-Support	DAMAGE DEPOSIT	Term	Charged to hold housing reservation and to offset damages	125.00
5	Self-Support	EXTENDED EDUC CONTRACT	Term	Conditional charged to enroll in contract courses	40.00 - 1100.00
5	Self-Support	EXTENDED EDUC EARLY START	Term	Conditional charged to enroll in early start courses	182.00 - 2184.00
5	Self-Support	EXTENDED EDUC LATE REG	Term	Charged for UEE late registration processing	25.00
5	Self-Support	EXTENDED EDUC OPEN UNIVERSITY	Term	Conditional charged to enroll in open university courses	322.00 - 4260.00
5	Self-Support	EXTENDED EDUC SPEC	Term	Conditional charged to enroll in special session courses	4260.00 - 49000.00
5	Self-Support	EXTENDED EDUC SPEC CERT CEU	Term	Conditional charged to enroll in certificate CEU courses	16000.00 - 17550.00
5	Self-Support	EXTENDED EDUC SUMMER SESSION	Term	Conditional charged to enroll in summer session courses	322.00 - 4260.00
5	Self-Support	EXTENDED EDUC WINTER INTERSESSION	Term	Conditional charged to enroll in winter intersession courses	322.00 - 4260.00
5	Self-Support	EXTENDED EDUCATION FEE	Term	Conditional charged for UEE fee	125.00
5	Self-Support	HOUSING	Term	Conditional charged to live in on campus housing	2150.00 - 8678.00
5	Self-Support	HOUSING KEY	Term	Charged if electronic housing key is lost	45.00



Academic Year 2019-2020

					Fee Amount
Fee Category	Fee Category Descr	Fee Description	How Often Charged	Fee Purpose	2019-2020 Fee Amount
5	Self-Support	HOUSING MEALS	Term	Conditional charged to students living in on campus housing with meal plan	650.00 - 3800.00
5	Self-Support	HOUSING PROCESSING FEE	Term	Charged to process housing contact	25.00 - 40.00
5	Self-Support	PARKING FEE	Term	Charged to park on campus	2.00 - 373.00
5	Self-Support	SUMMER HOUSING	Term	Conditional charged to students living in summer on campus housing	445.00 - 1975.00
5	Self-Support	SUMMER PARKING	Term	Charged for summer parking on campus	2.00 -138.00
6	Optional	Student Involvement Rep Fee	Semester	Optional fee charged to all students for CSSA	2.00

Notes: * State Tuition fee rates vary by part-time or full-time status and career level

** Non Resident fee is charged per unit

*** Graduate Business Professional Fee (MBA) is charged per unit

Course fee amounts vary and are charged by course ID number

Fee Category Descr Table			Chancellor's Office Index of Fees		
	User fee maybe charged only once per term upon request of		CATEGORY I FEES - SW mandatory fees that must be paid to		
Term/User	service		apply to, enroll in, or attend the university, or to pay the full cost of instruction required of some students by statute.		
Term	Fee charged per term		CATEGORY II FEES - Campus mandatory fees that must be paid to enroll in or attend the university.		
Semester	Fee charged both fall and spring semester		CATEGORY III FEES - Fees associated with state-supported courses. Specifically for materials and services used in concert with the basic foundation of an academic course offering.		
Per Course	Fee charged by course ID fall spring and summer, winter term		CATEGORY IV FEES - Fees, other than Category II or III fees, paid to receive materials, services, or for the use of facilities provided by the university; and fees or deposits to reimburse the university for additional costs resulting from dishonored payments, late submissions, or misuse of property or as a security or		
Semester/Unit	Fee charged by unit both fall and spring semester		CATEGORY V FEES - Fees paid to self-support programs such as Extended Education, Parking and Housing including materials and services fees, user fees, fines, deposits		
Semester/Term	Fee charged in fall spring semester and summer term		CATEGORY VI FEES - Optional fee collected and paid to CSSA		